

No. 22-131

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STARKIST CO.;
DONGWON INDUSTRIES CO., LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

OLEAN WHOLESALE GROCERY,
COOPERATIVE, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

September 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT AVERAGING CLASS-WIDE INJURIES IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE CONSTITUTION AND THE RULE OF LAW	5
A. Review Is Needed To Clarify Article III’s Case-or-Controversy Requirement	5
B. Review Is Needed To Vindicate Rule 23(b)(3)’s Predominance Requirement	7
C. The Court Should Prevent The Ninth Circuit’s Erosion Of Defendants’ Due Process Rights	12
D. The Decision Below Flouts The Rules Enabling Act	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	6, 15
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	2, 15
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah.</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	14
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	11
<i>Bridge v. Phx. Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	10
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	12, 14
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	9
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	15
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the S.W. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	11
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	8
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	12

	Page(s)
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	9, 11
<i>In re Citizens Bank, N.A.</i> , 15 F.4th 607 (3d Cir. 2021)	14
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	13
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	12
<i>Londoner v. Denver</i> , 210 U.S. 373 (1908)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	10, 12
<i>Mullane v. C. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	12
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	2, 15
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	6, 14
<i>Spoeko, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	1
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	5
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	7

	Page(s)
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphako</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016)	6, 7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	1, 2, 8, 9, 15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	13
<i>Waters v. Merchants' Louisville Ins. Co.</i> , 11 Pet. 213 (1837).....	13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	5
 STATUTE:	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	14
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	3, 4, 7, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82.....	5
 OTHER SOURCES:	
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002)	14
William Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	13
